

11-4283-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, ALL JUSTICES OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, MICHAEL J. NOVACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT AND ITS MEMBERS, JOHN STEVENS, CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS "COPS" OTHER THOMAS C. EMERSON,

Defendants - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK-LICENSED NONRESIDENT ATTORNEYS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Leah M. Nicholls
Brian Wolfman
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9546

Dated: April 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The State’s Interpretation of § 470’s Office Requirement Conflicts with the Statutory Text and Case Law and Should Therefore Be Rejected.5

 A. Section 470’s text undermines the State’s interpretation of the office requirement.....6

 B. New York courts have interpreted § 470 to require nonresident lawyers to maintain a physical New York office in which they can practice law.....7

II. Section 470 Imposes Discriminatory Burdens on Nonresident Lawyers and Therefore Triggers Scrutiny Under the Privileges and Immunities Clause.....15

 A. Section 470 imposes discriminatory financial and administrative burdens and heightened risks on nonresident lawyers.16

 B. Recent changes in the national economy and legal market exacerbate § 470’s discriminatory effect on nonresidents.21

III. Section 470’s Discriminatory Treatment of Nonresident Lawyers Is Not Closely Related to Any Substantial State Interest.23

 A. Section 470 is not closely related to any substantial state interest in adjudicating service disputes.....24

 B. Section 470 is not closely related to any substantial state interest in facilitating lawyers’ availability to New York courts.27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Austria v. Shaw,
 542 N.Y.S.2d 505 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1989).....8, 9, 10, 14

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....21

In re Fordan’s Estate,
 158 N.Y.S.2d 228 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1956)8

Frazier v. Heebe,
 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....27

In re Estate of Garrasi,
 907 N.Y.S.2d 821 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 2010)19

Matter of Haas,
 237 A.D.2d 729 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)13

Hicklin v. Orbeck,
 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....4

Keenan v. Mitsubishi Estate, N.Y.,
 228 A.D.2d 330 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)11

Lichtenstein v. Emerson,
 251 A.D.2d 64 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)13, 14

Marte v. Graber,
 17 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 2007 WL 4336413
 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Oct. 5, 2007)6, 7, 13

Miller v. Corbett,
 676 N.Y.S.2d 770 (City Ct. Yonkers 1996)9

Paul v. Virginia,
 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....4

Matter of Scarsella,
 195 A.D.2d 513 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....8

Serer v. Gorbroom Associates, Inc.,
 2011 WL 6332378 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 1, 2011).....8, 11, 12

Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper,
 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....4, 24

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman,
 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....4, 23, 27

Matter of Tatko,
 699 N.Y.S.2d 509, 511 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....8, 12

Toomer v. Witsell,
 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....20, 24

Ward v. Maryland,
 79 U.S. 418 (1871).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....4

STATE STATUTES & RULES

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 303.....10, 26

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 2103.....10

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 2103(b).....25

N.Y. Jud. Law § 2-b(1).....24

N.Y. Jud. Law § 470.....6, 8

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.5-bb.....25

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 520.13(a)26

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Administrative Order of the Chief Administrative Judge of the Courts
(Jan. 12, 2012), *available at*
www.nycourts.gov/supctmanh/AO%20Efil%201-12-12.pdf.....25

ETHICS OPINIONS

ABA Formal Op. 90-357 (1990).....18

N.Y. City Bar Op. 1996-8 (1996),
available at <http://www.nycbar.org/ethics/ethics-opinions-local/1996-opinions/1140-formal-opinion-1996-8>.....18

N.Y. State Bar Ass’n Op. 793 (2006),
available at http://www.nysba.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Ethics_Opinions&template=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=5560218

N.Y. State Bar Ass’n Op. 842 (2010),
available at http://www.nysba.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Ethics_Opinions&CONTENTID=42697&TEMPLATE=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6A N.Y.Jur.2d Attorneys at Law § 447

American Bar Association, *Client Representation in the 21st Century: Report of the Commission on Multijurisdictional Practice* (2002).....21

Clara N. Carson, *The Lawyer Statistical Report: The U.S. Legal Profession in 2000* (2004).....17

Corporate Suites,
<http://www.corporatesuites.com/virtual-office-packages/>..... 17

Thomas D. Morgan, *The Vanishing American Lawyer* (2010)21

National Registered Agent, <http://www.nationalregisteredagent.com/new-york-registered-agents.aspx>.....27

Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion to Disqualify Counsel Pursuant to N.Y. Judiciary Law § 470, *Tahan v. Giraud*, No. 60107/11 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 2012).....19

Virtual Office, <http://www.virtualoffice.com/landing.php>.....17
